

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

.

$\mathbf{R} \, \mathbf{E} \, \mathbf{S} \, \mathbf{O} \, \mathbf{L} \, \mathbf{V} \, \mathbf{E} \, \mathbf{S}$

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1846.

Chapter 443.

Resolve making an appropriation for the repair of the Canada road.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is appropriated the sum of Repair of Canada two thousand dollars, for the repair of the Canada road, between road. the north line of the town of Moscow and the north line of the state, to be expended under the direction of an agent, to be appointed by the land agent, at a compensation not exceeding two dollars per day, and said money shall be expended on such parts of said road as the land agent shall determine.

[Approved July 22, 1846.]

Chapter 444.

Resolve to quiet certain settlers and to obtain a title to certain lands sold and claimed by the state.

Resolved, That the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars be paid In favor of the out of the treasury of the state, from any moneys not otherwise appropriated, to John N. Swazey of Bucksport, agent of the proprietors of the town of Orland; provided, that before such payment, Proviso. said Swazey shall procure a deed of release and quit claim of all land lying east of the west line of the town of Ellsworth, as now and heretofore claimed by the state, and up to which lots have been surveyed and located by George H. Moore, by order of the land agent; reference to said survey and plan now in the land office being had for a more particular description from the proprietors and claimants of said lands, and to the satisfaction of said land agent, with covenants of warranty against all persons claiming from and under them.

[Approved July 27, 1846.]

Chapter 445.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to deed a certain lot of land in the town of Lowell.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized Land agent authorized to deed to convey by deed to William McKenney, lot numbered three, in lot No. 3, R. 8, in Lowell, to Wm, McKenney,

[Approved July 27, 1846.]

513